
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 

Thursday 11 August 2022 
3.30 pm 

Council House, Plymouth 
 

Members: 

Councillor Bingley, Chair 

Councillor Shayer, Vice Chair 

Councillors Drean, Carlyle, Dr Mahony, Patel, Smith, Stoneman and Wakeham. 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite 

room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 
 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Jamie Sheldon 

T 01752  668000 

E jamie.sheldon@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 03 August 2022 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Part I  (Public Meeting) 

  

1. Apologies    
  

 To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 

on this agenda.   

  

3. Minutes   (To Follow) 

  

 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022.  

  

4. Questions from the Public    

  

 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 

 

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 

Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 

democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 

working days before the date of the meeting. 

  

5. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

6. Leader's Announcements:   (Verbal 

Report) 

 

7. Cabinet Member Updates:   (Verbal 

Report) 
 

8. Finance and Capital Monitoring Report Month 3:   (To Follow) 

 

9. Modern Slavery Update:   (Pages 1 - 30) 

 

10. Community Equipment Service Contract Award Report:   (Pages 31 - 48) 

 

 

11. Exempt Business    

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@PLYMOUTH.GOV.UK


 

 

OFFICIAL 

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item of business 

on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of 

Information Act 2000. At the time this agenda is published no representations have been 

made that this part of the meeting should be in public. (Members of the public to note 

that, if agreed, you will be asked to leave the meeting).  

 

Part II (private meeting) Agenda  

 

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE that under the law, members are entitled to 

consider certain items in private. Members of the public will be asked to leave the 

meeting when such items are discussed.  

  

12. Community Equipment Service Contract Award Report:   (Pages 49 - 50) 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Cabinet
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 11 August 2022 

Title of Report: Modern Slavery Update  

Lead Member:   Councillor Rebecca Smith (Cabinet Member for Homes & 

Communities) 

Lead Strategic Director: Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) 

Author: Laura Hill, Policy and Intelligence Advisor  

Contact Email:  Laura.hill@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: MS 11.08.22 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

This report provides an update to Cabinet on the ongoing work within the Council to tackle and 

prevent modern slavery. The Council has made a commitment to tackle modern slavery and publish a 

modern slavery statement annually and review the Council’s Modern Slavery Policy. 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 
The paper asks Cabinet to:   

 Note the progress made on the delivery of the Modern Slavery Action Plan (21/22) and the 

next steps required to further tackle modern slavery. 

 Agree the updated Modern Slavery Statement. 

 Agree the refreshed Modern Slavery Policy. 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

The option to do nothing has been rejected as the Council has made a commitment to combat modern 

slavery within its supply chains. A failure to publish an up-to-date Modern Slavery Statement and take 

action to prevent modern slavery could lead to the council incurring financial and legal penalties and 

could cause reputational damage. 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

The Council’s Corporate Plan sets out our ambition to be one of Europe’s most vibrant waterfront 

cities, where an outstanding quality of life is enjoyed by everyone. Taking action to eradicate modern 

slavery either within our own supply chains or within the wider community aligns with all our 

corporate values; 

 Democratic – we will empower people to make change happen 

 Responsible – we are accountable for our actions and the impact we have on others 

 Fair – we will treat everyone with respect and champion fairness 

 Collaborative – we will provide strong community leadership and work together. 

 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 9



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

No financial c
[...]
ot for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

        

        

Page 2



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

   

Sign off: 
 

Fin pl.22.

23.86. 

Leg LS/39

030/A

C/3/8

/22 

Mon 

Off 

 HR KB01

0820

22 

Asset

s  

 Strat 

Proc 

HG/PS/64

7/CP/0822 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes  

Date agreed: 03/08/2022 

 

Cabinet Member approval: Councillor Rebecca Smith (Cabinet Member for Homes & Communities) 

approved verbally. 

Date approved: 19/07/2022 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

MODERN SLAVERY UPDATE 2021/22 
Cabinet - 11 August 2022 

  

 

1. SUMMARY 

This paper sets out the progress made against the Modern Slavery Action Plan 21/22 and asks Cabinet 

to note the progress made in tackling and preventing modern slavery within the Council. Building on 

the success of the Modern Slavery Action Plan (21/22) this paper sets out a new Modern Slavery 

Statement for this financial year which includes further steps that we plan to take to combat modern 

slavery and a refreshed Modern Slavery Policy.  

The Modern Slavery Statement provides an update on our progress to combat modern slavery to 

date along with our planned activity for the coming year. The Modern Slavery Policy remains largely 

the same, only minor changes have been made. These include new references to safeguarding and 

equality and diversity.   

 

2. BACKGROUND 

Modern slavery is defined by the Government as ‘the recruitment, movement, harbouring or receiving 

of children, women or men through the use of force, coercion, abuse of vulnerability, deception or 

other means for the purpose of exploitation. It includes holding a person in a position of slavery, 

servitude forced or
[...]
 

Councillor Richard Bingley, Leader Plymouth City Council 

 

 

This statement was approved by Plymouth City Council’s Corporate 

Management Team on:  

Tracey Lee, Chief Executive    

Page 20

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2015/30/contents/enacted


 

  

OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX C: MODERN SLAVERY POLICY 
Updated July 2022 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

Plymouth City Council and its family of companies support the implementation of the Modern Slavery 

Act 2015 and are committed to eliminating practices and conditions which may foster modern slavery 

to occur.  

Plymouth City Council expects its owned group of companies, joint venture partnerships, 

contractors, suppliers, and its staff, falling in scope of this legislation, to be aware of and comply with 

the requirements of the Act. We are committed to encouraging fair pay and working conditions in 

our own operations as well as within our wider supply chain and to eliminate modern slavery and 

human trafficking. 

 

WHAT IS MODERN SLAVERY? 

The UK Modern Slavery Act was enacted in 2015 to create more transparency throughout 

organisational supply chains to uncover modern slavery abuses and human trafficking. Public bodies 

which have a budget of £36 million or more, including local authorities in England and Wales, will be 

required to regularly report on the steps they have taken to prevent modern slavery in their supply 

chains (https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2015/30/contents/enacted). 

Modern slavery is a serious and often hidden crime in which people are exploited for criminal gain. 

The impact can be devastating for the victims. 

Modern slavery takes many different forms in the UK, including:   

 Forced labour; victims are forced to work against their will, often working very long hours for 

little or no pay in dire conditions under verbal or physical threats of violence.   

 Debt bondage: victims are forced to work to pay off debts that realistically they never will be 

able to.   
[...]
ey performance indicators to measure effectiveness of steps being taken 

 Training on modern slavery and trafficking. 

 

OUR PRINCIPLES 

The Council has adopted the following overarching set of principles which should be used to help 
guide our practice and help inform the action we take. 

1. Training and development  

The Council will; (1) ensure that all staff working in high-risk service areas are appropriately 

trained to understand, recognise and call out modern slavery, (2) that training opportunities 

are provided to our partners working in high-risk roles and (3) continue to work with 

partners to develop responses in line with the need of victims.  

2. Referrals  

The Council will continually re-enforce through appropriate communications the referral 

mechanisms for staff, suppliers and communities for reporting any concerns around modern 

slavery.  

3. Procurement  

The Council will take account of ethical and modern slavery considerations in our 

procurement processes and our contractual arrangements, requiring its contractors to comply 

fully with the Modern Slavery Act 2015, wherever it applies. 

4. Whistleblowing 

The Council will support its staff to blow the whistle on any suspected examples of modern 

slavery and will require its tendered contractors to adopt a whistle-blowing policy. 

5. Openness and transparency 

The Council will, with involvement from its partners, report publicly and be open and honest 

about itsprogress in tackling modern slavery. 

6. Collaboration 

The Council will work extensively with partner organisation, including the Police to identify 

and tackle modern slavery in the city and will take enforcement action where necessary. 

This Policy should be read in conjunction with Plymouth City Council’s documents: 

 Equality and Diversity Policy 

 Multi-agency adult safeguarding manual 

 Ensuring the right support, at the Right time, for children, young people & families in Plymouth 

 Whistleblowing policy 

 Annual Modern Slavery Statement  

 

Page 22

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/aboutcouncil/doingbusinesscouncil/modernslavery


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

OFFICIAL 

This policy will be reviewed annually in line with the publication of our Modern Slavery Statement. 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

  

OFFICIAL 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT – MODERN SLAVERY  
 

SECTION ONE: INFORMATION ABOUT THE PROPOSAL  
Author(s): 

This is the person completing 
the EIA template.  

Laura Hill, Policy and 
Intelligence Advisor  

Department and service: 

 

Policy and Intelligence Team Date of 
assessment:  

01/08/22 

Lead Officer: 

Please note that a Head of 
Service, Service Director, or 
Strategic Director must 
approve the EIA. 

Giles Perritt, Assistant Chief 
Executive Officer  

 

Signature:  Giles Perritt, Assistant Chief 
Executive Officer  

 

Approval 
date:  

02/08/22 

Overview: 
 

This report provides an update to Cabinet on the ongoing work within the Council to tackle and prevent modern slavery. The 
Council has made a commitment to tackle modern slavery and publish a modern slavery statement annually and review the 
Council’s Modern Slavery Policy. 

Decision required:  

 

A paper will be going to Cabinet on 11 August which asks Cabinet to:   
 Note the progress made on the delivery of the Modern Slavery Action Plan (21/22) and the next steps required to further 

tackle modern slavery. 
 Agree the updated Modern Slavery Statement. 
 Agree the refreshed Modern Slavery Policy. 

 
The Modern Slavery Statement has been refreshed for this year. It provides an update on our progress to combat modern slavery 
to date along with our planned activity for the coming year. The Modern Slavery Policy remains largely the same, only minor 
changes have been made. These include new references to safeguarding and equality and diversity.   
No adverse equality impacts are anticipated from the decision to approve and
[...]
le  

 

P
age 30



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Cabinet
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 11 August 2022 

Title of Report: Community Equipment Service Contract Award 

Report 

Lead Member:   Councillor Dr John Mahony (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 

Social Care)  

Lead Strategic Director: Craig McArdle (Strategic Director for People) 

Author: Emma Crowther & Karlina Hall 

Contact Email:  Emma.crowther@plymouth.gov.uk & Karlina.hall@plymouth.gov.uk  

Your Reference: CES CAR 2022 

Key Decision:  Yes 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

This contract award report is in relation to the procurement of Plymouth Community Equipment 

Services (CES) for the period between 2023 and 2026. The current contract has been in place since 1st 

April 2015. Between 16,000 and 18,000 people are supported by the service every year with equipment 

to enable them to live as independently as possible. 

The proposal is to award a contract for three years, with three further extension options of 1+1+1. 

 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

It is recommended that a contract be awarded to provide a service to Plymouth to NRS as the highest 

scoring tenderer. The contract award decision is subject to approval by both Plymouth City Council 

Cabinet and NHS Devon ICB, as joint funders of the contract. 

The contract will be awarded on Plymouth City Council Services Terms & Conditions which were 

published in the invitation to tender documents. 

The successful tenderer scored the highest in the method statements for quality. They performed 

particularly well in the method statement questions covering performance, Trusted Assessor (Plymouth 

only), staffing and key activities (delivery and collection timescales).  

 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

Extend the current contract:  

All available contract extensions have been used and as there are providers able to deliver a new service 

there is no legal basis for further extension. 

Cease the service:  

The service provides essential support to adults and children in Plymouth to enable them to manage 

either short term illnesses or longer term health conditions. Ceasing the service would risk the wellbeing 

Page 31 Agenda Item 10

mailto:Emma.crowther@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:Karlina.hall@plymouth.gov.uk


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

of existing service users but also mean that those with future health needs are unsupported. In turn this 

would risk increasing demand on other health and social care services as an alternative means of support. 

 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

Relevant to Caring for People and Communities: Keeping people in Plymouth safe and well, and focusing 

on prevention and early intervention, and reducing health inequalities.  

 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications 
    

The contract value for 2023/24 is £2.24m. This is higher than the current budget for 2022/23 of £2.18m; 

this increase will be funded from within existing resources/within the service. This is because the budget 

for the service has been rebased in light of actual spend on the contract in previous years and is also 

linked more realistically to demand for services and the costs of equipment. The budget is held in 

Strategic Commissioning and is jointly funded by the Council and NHS Devon CCG. 

 

Financial Risks  

In the new contract, the financial risks of rising prices has been mitigated by product prices being fixed 

for 12 months and activity prices (such as cleaning of returned equipment) remaining firm for 36 months 

from the contract start date. Where an extension to the contract is available, pricing will be agreed 

between the provider and the Council 3 months prior to the end of the contract and shall not exceed 

the average CPI of prior 12 months, on the date of the review. Once agreed, pricing will be held for the 

extension period.  

 

Carbon Footprin
[...]
ot for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Procurement CES Contract Award Technical 

Report FINAL 

  X     

   

Sign off: 
 

Fin pl.22.

23.67. 

Leg MS/3

8857 

Mon 

Off 

 HR N/A Asset

s  

N/A Strat 

Proc 

PB/SC/012

/CAB/062

2 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Anna Coles (Service Director for Integrated 

Commissioning) 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes  

Date agreed: 28/06/2022 

 

Cabinet Member approval:  Councillor Dr John Mahony (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 

Care)  

Date approved: 20/06/2022 
 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                    

OFFICIAL 

CONTRACT AWARD REPORT 

Community Equipment Services - Part 1 

 

 

 

PLYMOUTH COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICES -PEO21018

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION  

This contract award report is in relation to the procurement of Plymouth Community Equipment 

Services (CES) for the period between 2023 and 2026. The current contract has been in place 

since 1st April 2015 and between 16,000 and 18,000 people are supported by the service every 

year. 

There were a number of strategic and operational drivers to review the community equipment 

service, including the increase in demand on services with Devon’s growing and aging population 

and the increase in number of young people with complex disabilities reaching adulthood and living 

in the community. In the future more people with increasingly complex needs are likely to need to 

be enabled to live in their own homes for a longer period of time. 

This review allowed an opportunity to: 

 Analyse the activity undertaken; 

 Consider different ways of working; 

 Scrutinise the current provision to see what is no longer required and start to align 

products, practice and quality requirements across Plymouth and Torbay Councils; 

 Review the funding arrangements and mechanisms to manage spend against the contract; 

 Further develop and shape the market; 

 Ensure sustainability of provision; 

 Work with providers to support innovation in the manufacture and supply of equipment; 

The preferred option was a joint procurement by Plymouth City Council and Torbay Council in 

partnership with NHS Devon CCG, to procure Community Equipment Services within each local 

authority area. The opportunity was split into two Lots with a separate contract to be awarded 

for each local authority area. The procurement did not preclude awarding both contracts to the 

same provider:  

 Lot 1 - Community Equipment Service for Plymouth City Council 

 Lot 2 – Community Equipment Service for Torbay Council 

Tenderers were invited to bid for either Lot or both of the Lots above in separate bids. The 

benefits of a shared procurement with 2 Lots were identified as: 

 Alignment of core service specification plus tailored requirements for each Lot; 

 Alignment of method statements (apart from one specific question for each Lot) and 

evaluation criteria; 

 Shared resource and expertise for project management, financial modelling, clinical 

expertise and tender evaluations; 

Page 35



 

                    

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

 Single streamlined procurement process may encourage providers to bid for both 

opportunities rather than choosing one over the other; 

 Reduced duplication for providers by using a single evaluation of Supplier Questionnaires 

where tenderers bidding for both Lots and preparation of ITT documents; 

 Alignment of standards and performance measures. 

This contract award report describes the process and contract award recommendation for Lot 1 

– Plymouth. The contract is proposed for three years, with the option to extend by a further 

three years on the basis of 1 + 1 + 1. The proposal is to award the contract to NRS as the highest 

scoring bidder. 

 

2. BACKGROUND  

Plymouth requires a Community Equipment
[...]
s of conduct.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9 Modern Slavery Update
	Modern Slavery Cabinet Update
	Appendix A - Modern Slavery Action Plan 21-22 update
	Appendix B - Modern Slavery Statement 2021-22
	Appendix C - Modern Slavery Policy
	Appendix D Modern Slavery EIA
	EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESsMENT – Modern Slavery
	Section one: information about the proposal
	SECTION TWO: Equality Impact ASSESsMeNT SCREENING TOOL
	Section THREE: Full equality impact assessment
	Section FOUR: human RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS
	Section five: our equality objectives


	10 Community Equipment Service Contract Award Report
	Plymouth CES Contract Award Report Part 1
	EIA CES Tender
	EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESMENT template
	Section one: information about the proposal
	SECTION TWO: Equality Impact ASSESMeNT SCREENING TOOL
	Section THREE: Full equality impact assessment
	Section FOUR: human RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS
	Section five: our equality objectives


	12 Community Equipment Service Contract Award Report





Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Thursday 11 August 2022 

Cabinet 
 

Thursday 11 August 2022 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Shayer, in the Chair. 

Councillors Drean, Dr Mahony, Patel, Smith, Stoneman and Wakeham. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Carlyle and Bingley 

 

The meeting started at 15:00 and finished at 16:07. 

 

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 

www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 

minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

27. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

28. Minutes   

 

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 7 July 2022 were a correct 

record. 

 

29. Questions from the Public   

 

Q. Mr Danny Bamping - Can the Council Leader, Richard Bingley, please explain how he 

intends to rename Sir John Hawkins Square to Zelenskyy Square when Plymouth City 

Council’s Policy on Street Naming clearly states “in order to avoid causing offence, either by 

inclusion or exclusion, or to appear biased, a street should not be named are a living person 

or individual.” 
 

A. Councillor Richard Bingley – I acknowledged that this is not my decision to be taken. It is 

a decision to be taken in line with the relevant procedures if and when the Council 

considers taking this issue forward.  

 

30. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

The Chair had no urgent business.  

 

31. Leader's Announcements  

 

Councillor Mark Shayer, Deputy Leader of the Council made the following announcements 

on behalf of the Leader, Councillor Richard Bingley:  

 

a)  Congratulated the Plymouth Athletes who took part in the 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Commonwealth Games in Birmingham, on their tremendous 

performance and for bringing home 5 medals, including Ben Proud (Gold, 

Swimming 50m Freestyle), Giselle Ansley (Gold, Hockey), Lewis Burras 

(Silver, Swimming 50m Freestyle), Alison Yearling (Bronze, Lawn Bowls) 

& Laura Stephens (Bronze, Swimming 200m Butterfly). Councillor Mark 

Shayer congratulated them on the inspiration they have given younger 

generations and explained that he looked forward to hearing about their 

sporting successes in the future. 

 

b)  Councillor Mark Shayer welcomed the announcement that plans for a 

£33.5million eco-friendly neighbourhood, offering more than 140 new 

affordable homes in the heart of the city centre has moved forward. This 

is another example of a ground-breaking scheme by Plymouth 

Community Homes in partnership with Plymouth City Council. The 

prospect of so many new homes, including affordable options, in such a 
key location is very welcome. 

 

c)  Councillor Mark Shayer was pleased to announce, that since the last 

cabinet meeting, the Council has submitted a pitch for £19.9million of 

investment under the government’s levelling up fund to unlock funding 

for a package of transitional and transformational infrastructure projects. 

This bid is result of partnership work across the city. Three key projects 

have been put forward including a Freeport innovation centre, which will 

house high value businesses, innovation and start-ups; modernisation of 

poor infrastructure supporting business growth, high-value jobs and 

international trade; and transforming the waterfront by repurposing 

derelict buildings to engage and inspire and train the future workforce.  

 

d)  Garden Waste collections are to end early this year as part of urgent 

measures to help address a projected £13.6million overspend in the City 

Council’ budget. The final collection round will begin on Monday 15 

August 2022. It is estimated this will save around £200,000. The Council 

is facing a very serious financial position, largely due to national issues. 

Action has had to be taken now to give the Council a chance of balancing 

the budget at the end of the financial year 2022/23. Councillor Mark 

Shayer apologised for the inconvenience this might cause, but hopes that 

the people of Plymouth understand that the rising costs the Council are 

experiencing are beyond its control. 

 

32. Cabinet Member Updates  

 

Councillor Jonathan Drean, Cabinet Member for Transport presented an update to cabinet 

and highlighted the following key points: 

 

a)  A visit had been hosted for Baroness Vere of Norbiton from the House of Lords 
on 25 July 2022. Among the items discussed were the Plymouth Station 

Regeneration Project; strategic schemes through the major route networks; the 

infrastructure at the Forder Valley Interchange and Forder Valley Link Road; the 

Northern Corridor Strategic Cycle Network; the Woolwell to the George 

Transport interchange scheme; plans for Manadon Roundabout; pop-up e-



chargers on The Hoe; and the EV Ferry;  

 

b)  The CCTV Centre, VMA and UTC Tenders had been circulated and the 

Highways Team hoped to have upgraded software and hardware in place by next 

year; 

 

c)  Micro Asphalt treatment 90,000Mtr² had been delivered from September, which 

is in addition to the yearly surface treatment programme; 

 

d)  Surface Dressing of 40,000Mtr² was complete and is also in addition to the 

published surface treatment programme;  

 

e)  The Ridgeway Pedestrian upgrade was completed and used recycled slabs and 

street furniture to reduce costs and carbon emissions; 

 
f)  6 major junctions had been upgraded to MOVA, funded by TCF2 with another 4 

programmed for the 2022/23 financial year; 

  

g)  Commencement of main road lining works using MMA lining that reduces Carbon 

emissions, lasts longer and improves visibility, this will also see city wide Zebra 

Crossing remarking, from September 2022. 

 

Councillor Drean updated Cabinet with regard to Cattewater Harbour and highlighted the 

following key points:  

 

a)  95% of all cargo in and out of Plymouth, transited through the Cattewater 

 

b)  Cattewater Harbour had facilitated over 2.2 million tonnes of cargo  

through the port in 2021 and equated to an increase of 370,000 tonnes from the 

year before; 

 

c)  New export customers had been established in Mexico. Regular shipping routes 

to Mexico had been underway with the possibly of Egypt coming; 

 

d)  Cargoes included break bulk, clay, fertiliser, salt, liquid cargo, project cargo, 

animal feed as well as many more, essential to the South West; 

 

e)  Cruise, CHC increased the offering to the city for visiting vessels not wishing to 

visit ABP; 

 

f)  Port had a programme underway engaging with schools, giving students a hands 

on experience of trade that passed through Plymouth, as well as opportunities 

to meet the staff, and an afternoon afloat viewing Port facilities; 

 

g)  10 apprentices commenced work over an 18 month period in the port; 
 

h)  Millions had been invested into the port over the previous 18 months, from 

shore cranes to vessels. 

 



Councillor Wakeham, Cabinet Member for Environment & Street Scene presented an 

update to cabinet and highlighted the following key points: 

 

a)  Apologies to the residents of Plymouth for the early end of Garden Waste 

Collections, the decision had been very necessary to prevent further budget 

issues; 

 

b)  Thanked and paid tribute to all of the Council’s outdoor workers who had all 

been working in extreme heat; 

 

c)  Crews had been working to remove weeds from central reservations and 

kept on top of weeds across the city as they continued to grow. 

 

Councillor Pat Patel, Cabinet Member for Customer Services, Culture, Leisure & Sport 

presented an update to cabinet and highlighted the following key points: 
 

a)  Thanked the events, leisure, National Marine Park, Street Services teams 

and partners who ensured Plymouth had the very best events the city 

had ever had over the summer period; 

 

b)  The digital inclusion network had been recognised at the National 

SOCITM Awards in winning the award for best outcome for a 

community group or area; 

 

c)  More than 2,500 children registered for the Summer Reading Challenge 

with Plymouth Libraries which had been higher than 2021; 

 

d)  The registrations services were in ‘wedding season’ and conducting many 

ceremonies each week and were going above and beyond and had been 

fully committed to individual customer needs, including short notice 

ceremonies for vulnerable and terminally ill patients. The registration 

service was also working closely with the Lord Mayor to modernise the 

citizenship service and ceremony to bring Plymouth’s history to life. 

Councillor Patel encouraged Cabinet Members who had not yet 

attended a citizenship ceremony to do so; 

 

e)  Sail GP was hosted by Plymouth at the end of July and an estimated 

30,000 spectators watched the event from land and water, including 

HRH Duchess of Cambridge. At least 20 organisations worked in 

partnership to make the event happen, as well as all the hard work from 

Plymouth City Council staff. There were 51 millions views of Sail GP 

Plymouth on TikTok alone, with coverage on Sky Sports. 1137 young 

people were directly involved in the inspire program including 225 

children and adults with additional needs and 150 young people would be 

gaining sailing qualifications as part of the legacy program; 
 

f)  First anniversary since the Plymouth Sound National Marine Park 

received £9.5mllion from the National Lottery Heritage Fund and the 

benefits of this investment is already being felt across the city with a 

summer calendar of community activities and over 6,000 residents having 



been engaged. The CEO of the Heritage Fund visited Plymouth to mark 

the anniversary and there was a tour to show what work had already 

taken place; 

 

g)  The 25 Anniversary of the British Firework Championships would be this 

year and the event would take place on 17 and 18 August 2022; 

 

h)  West End Carnival would be taking place on 27 August 2022 11am-4pm 

with a free, family-friendly, fun-packed day; 

 

i)  The Box had been re-awarded the Archive Services Accreditation by The 

National Archives which recognised good performance in all areas of 

archive service delivery and was a welcome acknowledgement of the 

hard work done by colleagues working at The Box. 

 
 

33. Finance and Capital Monitoring Report Month 3   

 

Councillor Mark Shayer, Deputy Leader of the Council presented the report and Tracey 

Lee, Chief Executive highlighted the following points: 

 

a)  The unprecedented position the Council is in 

 

b)  The importance of finding savings to balance the budget 

 

c)  The forecast for the future 

 

Cabinet agreed to:- 

 

1. Note the forecast revenue monitoring at period three 

2. Note the capital expenditure of the capital programme at period three 

3. Note the quarter one capital programme update 

4. Note the work of the cabinet working group on the commercial income 

5. Note the update of the revenue budget environment 

6. That the report goes forward for consideration at the next meeting of Full Council 

on 19 September 2022. 

34. Modern Slavery Update   

 

Councillor Rebecca Smith, Cabinet Member for Homes & Communities, presented the 

update.  

 

Cabinet agreed to:- 

 

1) Accept the new Modern Slavery Statement and Policy. 



 

35. Community Equipment Service Contract Award Report   

 

Councillor Dr John Mahony, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care and Planning 

presented the report as well as Emma Crowther, highlighting: 

 

 a) The service was jointly funded between Plymouth City Council 

and NHS Devon ICB (formerly CCG). They would sign off their 

part of the decision making process on 17 August 2022. 

 

 b) To support budget, planning prices in the new contract would be 

held for 12 months for equipment and for 3 years for activities 

such as cleaning and delivery of equipment.  

 

 c) All providers involved in the procurement had flagged likely 
future challenges in relation to the cost of service delivery, in 

particular the cost of fuel. 

 

 d) The outcome of this tender involved a change from the 

incumbent Millbrook to a new provider, NRS. Time had been 

built into the project plan to allow for the transfer of equipment 

and premises to avoid disruption to service users. 

 

Cabinet agreed to:- 

 

1) Award the contract of Plymouth Community Equipment Services, for the period 

2023 to 2026, to NRS as the highest scoring tender. 

 

 

 

 

 

 


